whilst about 59% (2020: 67%) of costs are denominated in foreign currencies. The Group’s trade receivable and
trade payable balances that are denominated in foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, as disclosed
in Notes 19 and 22 respectively, have similar exposures.

The Group also holds cash and short-term deposits denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes. These balances at the end of the reporting period are disclosed in Note 21.

The Group and the Company’s investment in quoted corporate bonds that are denominated in USD amount to
approximately $272,000 (2020: $Nil).

To minimise foreign exchange risks, the Group practises natural hedging as much as possible.  The Group also
monitors movement in foreign exchange closely so as to capitalise on favourable exchange rates to convert
excess foreign currencies back to SGD where possible.

The Group does not apply hedge accounting for such foreign currency denominated sales and purchases.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s loss net of tax to a reasonably possible change in
the USD exchange rate against SGD, with all other variables held constant.

Group
2021 2020
$’000 $’000

Net profit Net loss

USD / SGD – strengthened 3% (2020: 3%) +1,337 –1,018
   – weakened 3% (2020: 3%) -1,337 +1,018

143WE ARE RESILIENT

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

27. FAIR VALUE OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

 (a) Fair value hierarchy

The Group categories fair value measurement using a fair value hierarchy that is dependent on the valuation
inputs used as follows:

–  Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities that the Group can
access at the measurement date;

–  Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or
liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and